



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 886 of 2017

Mohd. Siddhiq And 2 Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Mohd Akhtar, Sufiya Bano, Sushil
Kumar Dwivedi, Swati Agrawal, Swati
Agrawal Srivastava

Counsel for Respondent(s) : Ajay Kumar Singh, G.A., M.S. Mishra

Court No. - 48

HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.

HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.

1. The appellant no. 1, Mohd. Siddiq, has already died while in custody. This fact has been duly noted by the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court in its order dated 27.11.2024.
2. In view thereof, since appellant no.1, Mohd. Siddiq has already died, this criminal appeal qua appellant no.1, Mohd. Siddiq is **dismissed** as having been abated.
3. List this case on **18.03.2026** along with Government Appeal No.2627 of 2017 (State Of U.P. Vs. Sohrab Ahmad) .

February 9, 2026

S. Singh

(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)